
- 1 - 

 

BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 

 

MONDAY 9TH DECEMBER 2024 

AT 6.00 P.M. 

 

PARKSIDE SUITE - PARKSIDE 

 

 

MEMBERS: Councillors P. M. McDonald (Chairman), S. T. Nock (Vice-

Chairman), A. Bailes, R. Bailes, A. M. Dale, E. M. S. Gray, 

R. J. Hunter, B. Kumar, S. R. Peters, S. A. Robinson and 

J. D. Stanley 

 

 

AGENDA 

 

 

1. Apologies for Absence and Named Substitutes  
 

2. Declarations of Interest and Whipping Arrangements  
 
To invite Councillors to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests or Other 
Disclosable Interests they may have in items on the agenda, and to confirm 
the nature of those interests. 
 

3. Bromsgrove Play Audit and Investment Strategy - Pre-Scrutiny (Report to 
Follow)  
 
The report for this item will follow in a Supplementary Papers pack. 
 

.           Public Document Pack           .



- 2 - 

4. Bromsgrove Local Heritage List - Pre-Scrutiny (Report to Follow)  
 
The report for this item will follow in a Supplementary Papers pack. 
 

5. To consider any urgent business, details of which have been notified to 
the Head of Legal, Democratic and Property Services prior to the 
commencement of the meeting and which the Chairman, by reason of 
special circumstances, considers to be of so urgent a nature that it 
cannot wait until the next meeting.  
 

6. Cabinet Work Programme (to follow)  
 
The next edition of the Cabinet Work Programme is due to be published on 2nd 
December 2024 (which will be after Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
publication). 
 

7. Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme (Pages 7 - 8) 
 

8. Overview and Scrutiny Action Sheet (Pages 9 - 12) 
 

9. To consider, and if considered appropriate, to pass the following 
resolution to exclude the public from the meeting during the 
consideration of item(s) of business containing exempt information:  
 
RESOLVED: that under Section 100 I of the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended, the public be excluded from the meeting during the consideration of 
the following items of business on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of Schedule 12A to the 
Act, as amended, the relevant paragraph of that part, in each case, being as 
set out below and that it is in the public interest to do so:- 
 

Item No Paragraph 

10 3 

 
10. To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Overview 

and Scrutiny Board held on 19th November 2024 (Pages 13 - 26) 
 
The minutes of this meeting held on 19th November 2024, including the 
exempt record, are included in this agenda. 
 

 

 

  

Sue Hanley 

Chief Executive  

 



- 3 - 

Parkside 

Market Street 

BROMSGROVE 

Worcestershire 

B61 8DA 

 

29th November 2024 

 



- 4 - 

 

 

If you have any queries on this Agenda please contact  

Sarah Woodfield 

 

Parkside, Market Street, Bromsgrove, B61 8DA 

Tel: (01527) 64252 Ext: 1605 

Email: s.woodfield@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk 

  

 

GUIDANCE ON FACE-TO-FACE 

MEETINGS 
 

 

If you have any questions regarding the agenda or attached papers, 

please do not hesitate to contact the officer named above. 

GUIDANCE FOR ELECTED MEMBERS AND MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 

ATTENDING MEETINGS IN PERSON 

 

Meeting attendees and members of the public are encouraged not to attend a 

Committee if they have if they have common cold symptoms or any of the 

following common symptoms of Covid-19 on the day of the meeting; a high 

temperature, a new and continuous cough or a loss of smell and / or taste. 

 

Notes:  

Although this is a public meeting, there are circumstances when Council 

might have to move into closed session to consider exempt or 

confidential information.   



- 5 - 

 

 

 

INFORMATION FOR THE PUBLIC 
 

Access to Information  
 

The Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 widened the rights of 

press and public to attend Local Authority meetings and to see certain 

docume
[...]
Fees and Charges 
(following consultation) – including any 
recommendations on the subject arising 
from the Finance and Budget Working 
Group 
 

 
 
Peter Carpenter, Deputy 
Chief Executive and 
Section 151 Officer 

Levelling-Up Fund Programme (Quarterly 
Update)  

Peter Carpenter, Deputy 
Chief Executive and 
Section 151 Officer 

Information Item 
 
Local Heritage Action List (Quarterly 
Update) 

 
Mike Dunphy, Strategic 
Planning and Conservation 
Manager 

  

25th March 2025 Substantive Item 
 
Update on Heatwaves Preparedness  
(Impact of Heatwaves Task Group 
Recommendation) 

 
 
Guy Revans, Executive 
Director 

  

15th April 2025 
(meeting reserved 
for consideration of 
O&S Annual 
Report and Review 
of 2024-25) 
 

Substantive Item  
 
Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 
2024-25  

 
 
Chairman of the Board 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 7



 

  2  

 
 
ITEMS FOR WHICH DATES ARE STILL TO BE CONFIRMED 
 

 Update on the Artrix Representatives of the 
Artrix Holding Trust 
 

 
 
 

Bromsgrove District Plan Consultation  
(Pre-scrutiny) (TBC) 
 

Mike Dunphy, Strategic 
Planning and Conservation 
Manager 

 
 
 

ITEMS TO BE CONSIDERED VIA A “FIRST LOOK” MEMBER BRIEFING 
 

 
All-Member 
briefing scheduled 
for 25th February 
2025 (TBC) 
 

Biodiversity Policy 
 

Ruth Bamford, Head of 
Planning, Regeneration 
and Leisure Services 
 

 
 

Page 8

Agenda Item 7



BDC Overview and Scrutiny Board - Action Sheet (2024/25) 

 

10th September 2024 Meeting 

 

Subject Action Required Action Taken Officer(s) Responsible Other Comments Status 
 

 
 

Play Audit 
 
 
 
 

1. Consultant’s costs (to 
date). 

 
 

Email communication 
sent on 11/09/24 

Parks and Event 
Services Manager 

 Response: 26/11/24 
BDC Play Investment 
Strategy Adoption, 
Bespoke Play Audit, 
reports.   
Total spend: 
£15,630.00 (Circulated 
to Members on 
28/11/24). 
 

2. What additional cost to 
BDC for the extended 
timescales/additional work 
commissioned of the 
consultants. 
[...]
 the quarterly 
report dates in advance for 
the scheduled forthcoming 
Overview and Scrutiny 
meetings 

 

Next date provisionally 
agreed for 11th 
February 2025.  Await 
confirmation from 
Chairman/Vice 
Chairman. 

Rebecca McElliott, 
Regeneration Project 
Delivery Manager 

  

 

P
age 11

A
genda Item

 8



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Overview and Scrutiny Board 
19th November 2024 

 
 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
 

19TH NOVEMBER 2024, AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors P. M. McDonald (Chairman), S. T. Nock (Vice-
Chairman), E. M. S. Gray, R. J. Hunter, B. Kumar, R. E. Lambert, 
D. J. Nicholl and J. D. Stanley 
 

 Observers: Councillor K. J. May - Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Strategic Partnerships and Enabling 
Councillor S. J. Baxter - Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Economic Development and Regeneration 
Councillor H. D. N. Rone-Clarke  
 

 Officers: Mr P. Carpenter, Ms R. Egan, Mrs. C. Felton,  
Ms R. McElliott, Mrs. J. Bayley-Hill and Mrs S. Woodfield 
 

 
 

49/23   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NAMED SUBSTITUTES 
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors A. Bailes, 

R.A. Bailes, A.M. Dale, S.R. Peters and S.A. Robinson. 

 

It was noted that Councillor R.E. Lambert was in attendance as a 

substitute member for Councillor A.M. Dale and Councillor D.J. Nicholl 

was a substitute member for Councillor S.A. Robinson. 

 

50/23   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND WHIPPING ARRANGEMENTS 
 
No declarations of interest were received nor of any whipping 
arrangements. 
 

51/23   HYBRID LEADER AND CABINET GOVERNANCE MODEL - SIX-MONTH 
REVIEW OF WORKING ARRANGEMENTS 
 
The six-month review of working arrangements (hybrid Leader and 
Cabinet governance model) report reviewed how the Hybrid Leader and 
Cabinet model of governance had been working at Bromsgrove District 
Council for the last six months.   
 

A review of the Council’s governa
[...]
 Groups (CAGs) was not to make decisions 
but to support Cabinet Members reviewing important strategic areas 
linked to the Council Plan. 
 

 There had been a positive outcome of the Governance Task Group with 
the recommendation of an additional Democratic Services Officer.  An 
officer had been recruited into this position in 2024 and Officers 
complimented her on the support she was providing to Members and the 
Board. 
 

 It was suggested that Member’s behaviour in meetings had improved 
since the review of the Council’s governance model was completed. 
Harmony was more evident in Full Council meetings since the review. 
 

Page 14

Agenda Item 10



Overview and Scrutiny Board 
19th November 2024 

 
 

 The intention of hybrid working was to encourage meetings to run more 
smoothly with backbenchers being provided with more information by 
Portfolio Holder to enhance the local democratic process. 
 
During consideration of this item, a recommendation was proposed by 
Councillor R. Hunter.  This recommendation was: 
 
“To consolidate Cabinet Advisory Group (CAG) and Cabinet Surgery 
meetings to reduce the number and frequency of meetings.” 
 
The recommendation was proposed by Councillor Hunter and seconded 
by Councillor D. Nicholl. 
 
In proposing the recommendation, Councillor Hunter raised concerns 
about the impact that the increase in meetings arising from the 
introduction of CAG meetings, Cabinet surgeries and more Member 
Briefings had had on the workloads of officers.  It was suggested that 
rationalisation of these meetings would help to reduce these pressures. 
 
Members discussed the proposed recommendation.  In doing so, it was 
noted that officers were not required to attend all of these meetings, in 
particular, Cabinet Member surgeries were only attended by Members.  
It was also noted that the meeting had been arranged as requested 
through the governance review but the frequency could be reviewed if 
required. 
 
On being put to the vote
[...]
r 2024 

 
 

provision, and that the Council make best effort to support the local 
community and Voluntary and Community Sector (VCS) to create a food 
bank in Rubery where a need has already been identified”. 
 
The Board agreed to endorse the proposed change to the wording of the 
Food Bank Task Group’s fourth recommendation. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 

1) The suggested amendment to the wording of the Task Group’s 
Recommendation 4 be endorsed. 
 
RECOMMENDED that 
 

2) the Council endeavour to investigate, under the auspices of existing 
arrangements available to the Council, such as the Bromsgrove 
Partnership, whether communities in areas of the district that do not 
currently have foodbanks require this provision, and that the Council 
make best effort to support the local community and Voluntary and 
Community Sector (VCS) to create a food bank in Rubery where a need 
has already been identified”. 
 

55/23   FINANCE AND BUDGET WORKING GROUP - UPDATE 
 
There was no Finance and Budget Group update for this meeting. 
 

56/23   CABINET WORK PROGRAMME 
 
The Democratic Services Officer informed Members of two additions to 
the Cabinet Work Programme since the last Overview and Scrutiny 
Board meeting which were as follows: 
 

 Bromsgrove Local Heritage which was going to be considered by 
Cabinet on 10th December 2024 and would be pre-scrutinised by the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 9th December 2024. 
 

 Disabled Facility Grant Ombudsman's Report which was going to 
Cabinet on 7th January 2025. 
 
RESOLVED that the content of the Cabinet Work Programme be noted 
as per the preamble above. 
 

57/23   OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD - ACTION SHEET 
 
The Assistant Director of Regeneration and Property Services asked 
Members to note that although there was no specific deadline for use of 
the Council’s Greater Birmingham and Solihull Local Enterprise 
Partnership (GBSLEP) funding, the matter was in consideration and 
progress being made. 
 

Page 18

Agenda Item 10



Overview and Scrutiny Board 
19th November 2024 

 
 

RESOLVED that the Overview and Scrutiny Board Action sheet be 
noted. 
 

58/23   OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD WORK PROGRAMME 
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Board work programme was considered by 
Members. 
 
RESOLVED that the Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme be noted. 
 

59/23   TO CONSIDER, AND IF CONSIDERED APPROPRIATE, TO PASS THE 
FOLLOWING RESOLUTION TO EXCLUDE THE PUBLIC FROM THE 
MEETING DURING THE CONSIDERATION OF ITEM(S) OF BUSINESS 
CONTAINING EXEMPT INFORMATION: 
 
RESOLVED: that under Section 100 I of the Local Government Act 
1972, as amended, the public be excluded from the meeting during the 
consideration of the following items of business on the grounds that they 
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of 
Schedule 12A to the Act, as amended, the relevant paragraph of that 
part, in each case, being as set out below and that it is in the public 
interest to do so:- 
 
Item No Paragraph 

  

 13 

 

3 

 

60/23   TO CONFIRM THE ACCURACY OF THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING 
OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD HELD ON 17TH 
OCTOBER 2024 
 
The minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Board meeting held on 17th 
October 2024 were considered. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Board 
meeting held on 17th October 2024 be agreed as a true and correct 
record. 
 

61/23   LEVELLING-UP FUND PROGRAMME UPDATE 
 
The Deputy Chief Executive introduced the newly appointed Assistant 

Director of Regeneration and Property Services and Regeneration 

Project Delivery Manager to Members. 

 

The Assistant Director of Regeneration and Property Services informed 

Members that there had been lots of progress since the last Overview 

and Scrutiny meeting. 

 

Page 19

Agenda Item 10



Overview and Scrutiny Board 
19th November 2024 

 
 

The Regeneration Project Delivery Manager presented the Levelling-Up 

Fund Programme update to Members.  The rep
[...]
the authority holding that information)). 

 
 
 
 

Page 20

Agenda Item 10



Overview and Scrutiny Board 
19th November 2024 

 
 

 
The meeting closed at 7.03 p.m. 

 
 

Chairman 

Page 21

Agenda Item 10



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 23

Agenda Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	7 Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme
	8 Overview and Scrutiny Action Sheet
	10 To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Board held on 19th November 2024
	M 241119 PRIVATE




Minutes of the meeting


Overview and Scrutiny Board 
9th December 2024 

 
 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
 

9TH DECEMBER 2024, AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors P. M. McDonald (Chairman), S. T. Nock (Vice-
Chairman), A. Bailes, R. Bailes, A. M. Dale, E. M. S. Gray, 
R. J. Hunter, B. Kumar, J. D. Stanley, D. J. Nicholl and 
J. Robinson (Substitute) 
 

 Observers: Councillor K. J. May - Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Strategic Partnerships and Enabling  
Councillor B. M. McEldowney - Cabinet Member of Leisure and 
Climate Change 
Councillor K. Taylor – Cabinet Member for Planning, Licensing 
and WRS 
 

 Officers: Mrs. S. Hanley, Ms. N Cummings, Mrs. R. Bamford, 
Mr. M. Dunphy, Ms. M. Worsfold, Ms Karimi Fini, Mr. M. Sliwinski 
and Mrs S. Woodfield 
 

 
 

62/24   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NAMED SUBSTITUTES 
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor S.A. 

Robinson. 

 

It was noted that Councillor J.W. Robinson was a substitute member for 

Councillor S.A. Robinson. 

 

63/24   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND WHIPPING ARRANGEMENTS 
 
No declarations of interest were received nor of any whipping 
arrangements. 
 

64/24   BROMSGROVE PLAY AUDIT AND INVESTMENT STRATEGY - PRE-
SCRUTINY 
 
The Assistant Director of Planning and Leisure Services presented the 
Bromsgrove Play Audit and Investment Strategy report to the Board as 
detailed below: 
 

 The report set out a factual analysis of the play equipment within 
the District, detailing Council owned sites, location and who 
managed the specific areas. 



Overview and Scrutiny Board 
9th December 2024 

 
 

 The Play Audit and Investment Strategy sought to address 
deficiencies in play provision across the District, allowing all 
households, where reasonably practicable, to have access to 
good quality play spaces within walking times of up to 10 to 15 
minutes. 
 

 Responding to the recommendations in the Leisure and Culture 
Strategy for Bromsgrove, a detailed Play Audit and Investment 
Strategy had been completed with costings also included. 

 

 There were currently 85 play areas across the District. A total of 
40 were owned and managed by Bromsgrove District Council, the 
other 45 were owned and managed by other Organisations 
including Parish Councils, Community Associations and private 
Management Companies. The Bromsgrove Play Audit which 
considered the accessibility of play provision, considered the 
contribution of all 85 play spaces. The Bromsgrove Play 
Investment Strategy was focused on the 40 play spaces for which 
Bromsgrove District Council had responsibility.  

 

 The formation of the Cabinet Advisory Group (CAG) provided 
some useful discussions including the condition of play areas, 
approaching “end of life”.  As instructed by CAG, Officers carried 
out a public consultation, with a useful session being held with the 
Consultant to discuss Foxgrove Way in more detail. 

 

 The Assistant Director of Planning and Leisure Services 
concluded the presentation, adding that the analysis had been 
useful to define the location, condition and the work that was 
required for the play equipment.  It was also fundamental that 
decisions regarding funding should be done in a controlled and 
managed way.  S106 contributions would also be a factor when 
allocating the appropriate funding. 

 
During consideration of the item, Members discussed a number of 
points: 
 

 Members expressed the view that it was disappointing the 
Consultant was not present for the meeting. – It was advised that 
the consultancy was relatively small and specialised but that the 
matter would be addressed.   
 

 It was also queried why consultancy was necessary for the 
project. – It was explained that there had been an opportunity for 
funding through salary savings.  Various recommendations from 
Cabinet had been set in terms of the leisure strategy and required 
completion within short timescales. 
 

 Members discussed that the CAG sessions had been productive 
and demonstrated that the forums were beneficial. 
 



Overview and Scrutiny Board 
9th December 2024 

 
 

 It was queried how the assessments had been carried out, in 
particular, with regard to the number of households in the District, 
having accessibility to play areas within a walking time of up to 10 
to 15 minutes.  Members also expressed the view that the quality 
of the equipment should have been more of a consideration over 
the distance it took to access the area. -  Members were advised 
that accessibility has been cross referenced with demographic 
health data including Inherited Metabolic Diseases (IMD), Health 
Deprivation and Disability with the population aged 12 and under 
including child obesity. 

 

 The Board also queried if the necessary British and European 
Standards had been considered in significant detail, in particular, 
concerning the critical fall height. – It was advised that The Royal 
Society for the Prevention of Accidents (ROSPA) guidance 
determined the adequate fall height.  Officers agreed to obtain an 
official guidance and report back to Members as an action. 

 

 The Members expressed the need to review areas with no play 
area provision also as part of the assessment. 

 

 The Board discussed areas being reviewed at a late stage in the 
process and expressed the view, could run the risk of losing its 
provision, particularly, if the play area were deemed to be unsafe. 
– The Board was advised that some areas were being reviewed 
later as they were not considered an urgent issue and would be 
the subject of a public consultation. 

 

 Members queried if the review standards were considered 
nationally acceptable? – Members were informed that there were 
national standards for what was considered acceptable and 
unacceptable.   

 

 The Board queried The Play Audit and Investment Strategy which 
set out an approach that would improve the accessibility of play 
provision so that 82.5% of households (baseline 81.7%) in the 
District had access to a play space within a walking time of up to 
10 to 15 minutes.  Members expressed their view that the 
statistics within the report were not considered adequate. – It was 
noted that the review considered walking distance, quality and 
also in areas where improvements were required.  Some areas 
were also being converted from local to neighbourhood play 
areas. 

 

 The capital funding bids timeframe was also considered, 
suggesting that Officers provided Ward Councillors with the 
necessary paperwork to assist with the process. – Members were 
advised that finances had been set aside but if the specified 
period lapsed, Officers would be required to discuss funding with 
the Board through the budget setting process to request the 
necessary monies.  Members were also advised that there was a 



Overview and Scrutiny Board 
9th December 2024 

 
 

specific form which required completion for requests of capital 
spending. 

 

 Typographical errors were discussed for the All Play Provision by 
Ward document.  Officers sought to amend the necessary 
information. 

 

 Members discussed play areas not being considered for 
upgrading for 1-3 years.  It was queried if a business case could 
be considered to look at profiling and sequencing some areas? – 
The Chief Executive informed the Board that the finance and 
funding for the review (Tranche 1) had already been considered.  
Tranche 2 was for consideration in the new year and that further 
proposals could be reviewed at that point. 

 

 The Board also discussed the population forecasts which were 
shown as out of date.  With the new local plan which would be a 
necessary consideration, would the Council be Community 
Infrastructure Levy (CIL) compliant? – Members were advised 
that Funds were collected from the Developer to pay for work on 
development sites and that legislation governed that process.  

 

 Members also queried if it could be a consideration for Parish 
Councils to get access to funding to provide a fairer and more 
equitable process. – It was advised that Parish Councils could 
apply for the necessary funding, although they had not had a 
comprehensive presentation but communications were in 
progress. 

 

 It was also queried how the consultancy fees had been 
calculated? – The Board was advised that an agreement with the 
Consultant to pay on an hourly rate was discussed to better 
manage the costs, based on extra works and scrutiny. 

 

 The Board also queried how some areas were being measured 
which were not being replaced or reviewed for a significant 
period? – Members were asked to note that some areas were 
planned for larger play area or neighbourhood play areas. 

 

 Members also queried if there would be any additional 
consultancy costs if work has not been carried out correctly? – It 
was advised that the brief set had been met and had not been 
carried out incorrectly.  Members expressed the view that some 
had not been given the opportunity to review the brief and would 
have been helpful to review prior to the Overview and Scrutiny 
Boad meeting. - The Leader of the Council informed Members 
that the brief was discussed and reviewed during CAG meetings 
with the consultant and it was thought that all Members had been 
briefed accordingly. 

 



Overview and Scrutiny Board 
9th December 2024 

 
 

 The Leader of the Council expressed the view that an audit for 
Parish Council play area provision should be carried out and for 
transparency and scrutiny, be reviewed through the Finance and 
Budget Working Group. 

 

 Members also queried if, as part of the assessment process, 
there could be more consideration to the quality of the play areas. 
– It was advised Officers would be working through improvements 
as part of the review. 

 

 It was also discussed by the Board if CAG could consider as part 
of their process, review combining some areas to save money in 
the long term. 

 

 The Chairman queried why some calculations in the report were 
unspecified ie the use of 10/15 minutes. – It was noted that it was 
deemed acceptable for residents to walk to a larger play area, for 
example. 

 

 Members also requested that the wording for Belbroughton and 
Romsley Ward documentation in the report be reviewed and 
amended accordingly.  Officers agreed to review this as an 
action. 
 

Also during consideration of the item, an amendment to number 2) 
recommendation was proposed by Councillor R. Hunter.  The 
recommendation was: 
 
“That the approach to capital investment as presented in, The 
Bromsgrove Play Audit and Investment Strategy (Appendix 2) is 
accepted and that officers are requested to prepare bids in consultation 
with Ward Members for capital funding, as applicable, to be considered 
in due course and in the context of other funding bids”. 
 
The recommendation was proposed by Councillor R. Hunter and 
seconded by Councillor D. Nicholl. 
 
The Board agreed to endorse the proposed change to the wording of the 
Bromsgrove Play Audit and Investment Strategy recommendation. 
 
RECOMMENDED that 
 
The Cabinet RESOLVE that:- 
 
1) The approach to improve the accessibility of equipped children’s play 
as presented in the Bromsgrove Play Assessment (Appendix 1) is 
adopted. 
 
2) That the approach to capital investment as presented in, The 
Bromsgrove Play Audit and Investment Strategy (Appendix 2) is 
accepted and that officers are requested to prepare bids in consultation 



Overview and Scrutiny Board 
9th December 2024 

 
 

with Ward Members for capital funding, as applicable, to be considered 
in due course and in the context of other funding bids. 
 

65/24   BROMSGROVE LOCAL HERITAGE LIST - PRE-SCRUTINY 
 
The Principal Conservation Officer presented the Bromsgrove Local 
Heritage List to Members and discussed the following: 
 

 The report updated Members on the tasks which were undertaken 
by the Conservation Team to prepare the Bromsgrove Local 
Heritage List (LHL).  Work for the Parishes of Alvechurch, Beoley, 
Belbroughton and Fairfield and Dodford with Grafton had been 
completed and Members were being asked to recommend to 
Council that the final version of the lists be approved. The report 
also gave an update of progress for other areas within the District. 
 

 Draft lists for Alvechurch, Beoley, Belbroughton and Fairfield and 
Dodford with Grafton Parishes were compiled earlier in the year, 
ready for consultation. The lists would add 140 properties to the 
draft LHL, covering a diverse range of properties including 
houses, schools, village halls, places of worship and canal 
infrastructure. 
 

 A six-week consultation period had commenced on Monday 27th 
May 2024.  Letters were sent to all owners/occupiers providing 
information about the consultation, including the listing for their 
property.  
 

 Conservation Officers had attended conservation events in village 
halls for each parish. Information on the LHL was made available 
and Conservation Officers answered questions accordingly. 

 

 Following completion of the Consultation process and having 
considered all the comments received, the LHL for each parish 
was finalised.  The Conservation Team were asking Cabinet to 
recommend that Council approve the LHL list which would then 
be a material consideration in the planning process. 

 

 Work was continuing with the lists for Bromsgrove Town and the 
parishes of Lickey and Blackwell and Wythall. In relation to 
Bromsgrove Town, a meeting had been held with the History 
Group of the Bromsgrove Society. 
 

 The Conservation Team had also reviewed better use of the GIS 
and databases to digitise as much of the process as possible for 
efficiency and to pre-empt changes likely to flow from the 
corporate GIS strategy.  

 

 The new Conservation Officer had commenced work on 
Bournheath Parish.  The work for Wythall and Bromsgrove, 
subject to the input from the Bromsgrove Society, was nearer 



Overview and Scrutiny Board 
9th December 2024 

 
 

completion. Work on Lickey and Blackwell had been delayed due 
to the Principal Conservation Officer responding to the 
consultation on the first four parishes. Relevant Officers were 
proposed to go out to consultation and then moving onto 
preparing another tranche of draft lists. 

 
Following the presentation Members thanked the Conservation Team for 
the tasks undertaken to prepare the Bromsgrove Local Heritage List 
(LHL), noting that it was positive that some areas of the District were 
getting recognition. 
 
RECOMMENDED that 
 
The Cabinet RECOMMEND that:- 
 

1) The Local Heritage List at Appendix 1 for the following parishes is 
adopted. 
Alvechurch 
Beoley 
Belbroughton and Fairfield 
Dodford with Grafton 
 

2) The wording of the Officer Scheme of Delegations for the Local 
Heritage List be updated as set on in Appendix 2. 
 

3) The amended Local Heritage List Strategy set out at Appendix 3 
be approved. 

 
66/24   TO CONSIDER ANY URGENT BUSINESS, DETAILS OF WHICH HAVE 

BEEN NOTIFIED TO THE HEAD OF LEGAL, DEMOCRATIC AND 
PROPERTY SERVICES PRIOR TO THE COMMENCEMENT OF THE 
MEETING AND WHICH THE CHAIRMAN, BY REASON OF SPECIAL 
CIRCUMSTANCES, CONSIDERS TO BE OF SO URGENT A NATURE 
THAT IT CANNOT WAIT UNTIL THE NEXT MEETING. 
 
There was no urgent business for consideration. 
 

67/24   CABINET WORK PROGRAMME 
 
The Cabinet Work Programme was discussed by the Board as follows: 
 

 The Democratic Services Officer informed Members of an 
addition to the Cabinet Work Programme, since the last Overview 
and Scrutiny Board meeting with Bin Replacements being 
considered by Cabinet on 7th January 2025. 

 

 The Board agreed to the proposal made by the Chairman that the 
Food Waste Business Case and Associated Waste Related 
Issues item, to be considered by Cabinet on 7th January 2025, be 
pre-scrutinised by the Overview and Scrutiny Boad on 6th January 
2025.   



Overview and Scrutiny Board 
9th December 2024 

 
 

 
 A Member requested that the Cabinet Membership be reviewed 

and amended on the Cabinet Work Programme.  Officers agreed 
to action the request accordingly. 

 

 Members queried why an Independent Remuneration Panel 
Recommendation meeting was being held when a pay review 
was imminent.  - Members were advised that the item was an 
annual review, in advance of the municipal year. 

 

 The Bromsgrove District Plan Consultation key decision was 
discussed.  Members expressed the view that there should be a 
full consultation carried out with public engagement being part of 
the formal process.  – It was advised by the Chief Executive that 
the purpose of the report was to enable Officers to go out to 
consultation.  The report would be prepared with options for 
Council and Cabinet to agree the basis of the consultation and 
would also be available for the Overview and Scrutiny Board to 
consider the report prior to Council and Cabinet review.  Members 
also expressed the view that the consultation period was 
considered short and that an effective consultation period was 
required.  The Leader of the Council advised Members that 
timeframes would be considered based on Government policy. 

 
RESOLVED that the content of the Cabinet Work Programme be noted 
as per the preamble above. 
 

68/24   OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Board work programme was considered by 
Members.   
 
The Democratic Services Officer agreed to add the Food Waste 
Business Case and Associated Waste Related Issues to the Work 
Programme, to be pre-scrutinised by the Board on 6th January 2025. 
 
RESOLVED that the Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme be noted. 
 

69/24   OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ACTION SHEET 
 
The Democratic Services Officer informed Members of two additions to 
the Cabinet Work Programme, since the last Overview and Scrutiny 
Board meeting which were as follows: 
 

 The repainting of the lampposts in Windsor Street for the 
Levelling Up project would be commencing in the Spring/Summer 
2025 (weather permitting). 
 

 The review of wording in the report regarding Climate Change 
Implications for the Levelling Up project would be implemented in 
future reports. 



Overview and Scrutiny Board 
9th December 2024 

 
 

 
RESOLVED that the Overview and Scrutiny Board Action sheet be 
noted. 
 

70/24   TO CONSIDER, AND IF CONSIDERED APPROPRIATE, TO PASS THE 
FOLLOWING RESOLUTION TO EXCLUDE THE PUBLIC FROM THE 
MEETING DURING THE CONSIDERATION OF ITEM(S) OF BUSINESS 
CONTAINING EXEMPT INFORMATION: 
 
RESOLVED: that under Section 100 I of the Local Government Act 
1972, as amended, the public be excluded from the meeting during the 
consideration of the following items of business on the grounds that they 
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of 
Schedule 12A to the Act, as amended, the relevant paragraph of that 
part, in each case, being as set out below and that it is in the public 
interest to do so:- 
 
Item No Paragraph 

  

 10 

 

3 

 
71/24   TO CONFIRM THE ACCURACY OF THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING 

OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD HELD ON 19TH 
NOVEMBER 2024 
 
The minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Board meeting held on 19th 
November 2024 were considered. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Board 
meeting held on 19th November 2024 be agreed as a true and correct 
record. 

The meeting closed at 7.15 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 


